For the general fund, final budgeted revenues and other financing sources of $18,624,337 were $606,673 below actual
revenues and other financing sources of $19,231,010.  The original budgeted revenues and other financing sources of
$18,664,732 were $40,395 more than final budgeted revenues and other financing sources of $18,624,337.

General fund final appropriations were $17,445,849.  The actual budget basis expenditures for fiscal year 2022 totaled
$17,225,821, which was $220,028 less than the final budget appropriations.  The final appropriations were $220,957
more than the original appropriations of $17,224,892.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of fiscal year 2022, the District had $17,264,727 invested in land, land/improvements,
buildings/improvements, furniture/equipment, vehicles and an intangible right to use equipment. $17,263,175 was
reported in the governmental activities and $1,552 was reported in the business-type activities.  The following table
shows fiscal year 2022 balances compared to 2021:

Capital Assets at June 30
(Net of Depreciation)

   Governmental Activities   Business-type Activities Total

Restated Restated
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 75,839$   40,839$   -$   -$   75,839$   40,839$
Land/improvements 1,660,569   1,834,784   1,552   2,447   1,662,121   1,837,231
Building/improvements 13,981,341   14,512,718   -   -   13,981,341   14,512,718
Furniture/equipment 911,537   856,046   -   -   911,537   856,046
Vehicles 401,112   436,853   -   -   401,112   436,853
Intangible right to use equip. 232,777   387,962   -   -   232,777   387,962

Total 17,263,175$   18,069,202$   1,552$   2,447$   17,264,727$   18,071,649$

See Note 8 to the basic financial statements for detail on the District’s capital assets.

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

UNAUDITED

16

Debt Administration

At June 30, 2022, the District had $5,221,913 in general obligation bonds, leases, notes payable and energy
conservation notes outstanding.  Of this total debt outstanding, $2,219,128 is due within one year and $3,002,785 is

[…]

agreed to make payments to the City to help pay the costs of the infrastructure improvements. The amount of those
payments generally reflects all or a portion of the property taxes which the property owners would have paid if their
taxes had not been abated. The property owners’ contractual promise to make these payments in lieu of taxes generally
continues until the costs of the improvement have been paid or the agreement expires, whichever occurs first. The
District received $212,684 and $60,000 in revenue for payments in lieu of taxes in the general fund and nonmajor
governmental funds, respectively, during fiscal year 2022.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

47

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Governmental activities

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the
governmental activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2021   Additions  Deductions   June 30, 2022
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 40,839$   35,000$   -$   75,839$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 40,839   35,000   -   75,839
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land/improvements 4,147,258   -   -   4,147,258
  Building/improvements 31,394,463   229,531   -   31,623,994
  Furniture/equipment 3,736,180   222,708   (79,543)   3,879,345
  Vehicles 1,795,148   43,920   -   1,839,068
  Intangible right to use equipment 465,555   -   -   465,555

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 41,538,604   496,159   (79,543)   41,955,220

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Land/improvements (2,312,474)   (174,215)   -   (2,486,689)
  Building/improvements (16,881,745)   (760,908)   -   (17,642,653)
  Furniture/equipment (2,880,134)   (157,492)   69,818   (2,967,808)
  Vehicles (1,358,295)   (79,661)   -   (1,437,956)
  Intangible right to use equipment (77,593)   (155,185)   -   (232,778)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (23,510,241)   (1,327,461)   69,818   (24,767,884)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,069,202$   (796,302)$   (9,725)$   17,263,175$

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

48

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 662,794$
  Special 30,249
  Vocational 15,197
Support services:
  Pupil 32,244
  Instructional staff 122,688
  Administration 23,545
  Fiscal 7,363
  Operations and maintenance 84,037